

No. 6:07-cv-155-Orl-28GJK

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**T.W., by and through his Parent Tracy M. Wilson**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORDIA, and  
KATHLEEN MARY GARRETT**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FROM THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, ORLANDO DIVISION**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURAE COUNCIL OF PARENT  
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, THE ATLANTA LEGAL AID  
SOCIETY, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,  
TASH, THE ALABAMA DISABILITIES ADVOCACY  
PROGRAM, THE ADVOCACY CENTER FOR PERSONS WITH  
DISABILITIES, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE  
LOWER COURT'S DECISION**

---

Craig Goodmark  
Atlanta Legal Aid Society, Inc.  
151 Spring St. NW  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
Phone:404-614-3955

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

T.W., by and through his parent,            )  
Tracy M. Wilson,                                )  
  )  
          Appellants,                             )  
  ) APPEAL NO.: 6:07-155-Orl-28GJK  
v.    )  
  )  
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF                        )  
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA                )  
and KATHLEEN MARY GARRET,                )  
  )  
          Appellees.                             )

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>IV</b>
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b> .....	<b>V</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	<b>X</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i></b> .....	<b>XI</b>
<b>ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. GARRETT’S USE OF IMPROPER AND ABUSIVE RESTRAINTS IS CONTRARY TO CURRENT EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS AND SUBJECTED A STUDENT WITH DISABILITIES TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SEVERE HARM</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A. GARRETT’S ACTIONS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>B. CURRENT STANDARDS FOR RESTRAINTS IN SCHOOL</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. YOUNGBERG AS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>A. CURRENT ACCEPTED PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, PRACTICE, OR STANDARDS FOR MANAGING BEHAVIORS OF STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>B. GARRETT’S ABUSE OF RESTRAINT TECHNIQUES ON STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES IS A SUBSTANTIAL DEPARTURE FROM ACCEPTED PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, PRACTICE, OR STANDARDS</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Statutes**

20 U.S.C. §1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(3)(B)(i)(2009).....	10

### **Federal Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(ii)(2009).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.530(e)(2009).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.530(f) (2009).....	11

### **State Regulations**

Connecticut, C.G.S.A. § 46a-152.....	17
Illinois, 23 IL ADC 1.285(d),(h)(2).....	17
Maine, ME ADC 05-071 ch. 33 § 4.....	17
Massachusetts, 603 CMR 46.04.....	17
Michigan, <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/Seclusion_and_Restraint_Standards_180715_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/Seclusion_and_Restraint_Standards_180715_7.pdf</a> .....	17
Kansas, <a href="http://www.ksde.org/Default.aspx?tabid=3119">http://www.ksde.org/Default.aspx?tabid=3119</a> .....	17
Minnesota, <a href="http://cfl.state.mn.us/mdeprod/groups/Compliance/documents/Manual/002438.pdf">http://cfl.state.mn.us/mdeprod/groups/Compliance/documents/Manual/002438.pdf</a> .....	17
New Hampshire, <a href="http://www.lदानh.org/docs/nhdoePhysicalRestraintDocument%5B1%5D.pdf">http://www.lदानh.org/docs/nhdoePhysicalRestraintDocument%5B1%5D.pdf</a> .....	17

North Dakota, [http://www.dpi.state.nd.us/speced/guide/ED\\_doc3\\_7\\_07\\_1.pdf](http://www.dpi.state.nd.us/speced/guide/ED_doc3_7_07_1.pdf) ....17

**Cited Cases**

*Dolihite v. Maughnon*, 74 F.3rd 1027 (11th Cir. 1996).....6

*Heidemann v. Rother*, 84 F.3rd 1021, 1029 (8th Cir. 1996).....6

*Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305, 323-324 (1988).....11

*Ingraham v. Wright*, 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....5

*Kyle K. V. Chapman*, 208 F.3d 940, 942 (11th Cir. 2000).....6

*M.H. v. Bristol Bd. of Educ.*, 169 F. Supp. 2, 31. Conn. 2001).....6

*Neal v. Fulton County Bd. of Educ.*,  
229 F.3d 1069, 1072 (11th Cir. 2000).....5

*Preschooler II v. Clark County Sch. Bd. of Trs.*,  
479 F.3d 1175, 1182 (9th Cir. 2007).....11

*Shelton v. Maya Angelou Pub. Charter Sch.*,  
578 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....12

*Spivey v. Elliott*, 29 F.3d 1522 (11th Cir. 1994).....6

*Stuart v. Nappi*, 443 F. Supp. 1235, 1242-1242 (D. Conn. 1978).....11-12

*Taylor v. Ledbetter*, 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir.1987).....6

*Youngberg v. Romero*, 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....5-8

**Other Citations**

A. Morrison & D. Sadler, *Death of a Psychiatric Patient During Physical Restraint: Excited Delirium – A Case Report*, 41 *Medicine, Science, and the Law*, 46-50 (January 2001).....3

D. Day, <i>Examining the Therapeutic Utility of Restrains and Seclusion with Children and Youth: The Role of Theory and Research in Practice</i> , 72 American Journal of Orthopsychiatry 266-278 (2002).....	4-5
D. Fassler & N. Cotton, <i>A National Survey on the Use of Seclusion in the Psychiatric Treatment of Children</i> , 43 Hospital and Community Psychiatry 370, 370–74 (1992).....	4
D. Ferleger, <i>Human Services Restraint: Its Past and Future</i> , 46 Intellectual And Developmental Disabilities 154–165 (2008).....	8
GAO Report, Appendix I, p. 33-58.....	17
H.R. Turnbull et al., <i>IDEA Requirements for Use of PBS: Guidelines for Responsible Agencies</i> , 3 Journal of Positive Behavior Interventions 11 (Winter 2001).....	9
J.B. Ryan & R.L. Peterson, <i>Physical Restraints in Schools</i> (2002) (unpublished manuscript, at the Michigan Positive Behavioral Support Network-PBS) available at <a href="http://www.bridges4kids.org/PBS/articles/RyanPeterson2004.htm">http://www.bridges4kids.org/PBS/articles/RyanPeterson2004.htm</a> .....	4
Jessica Butler, <i>Unsafe in the Schoolhouse: Abuse of Children with Disabilities; The Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc.</i> , (May 2009), <a href="http://copaa.net/pdf/UnsafeCOPAAMay_27_2009.pdf">http://copaa.net/pdf/UnsafeCOPAAMay_27_2009.pdf</a> .....	2, 3,16
K.A. Huckshorn, <i>Re-Designing State Mental Health Policy to Prevent the Use of Seclusion and Restraint</i> , 33 Administration and Policy in Mental Health 4 (2006).....	2-3
K. Earle & S. Forquer, <i>Use of Seclusion with Children and Adolescents in Public Psychiatric Hospitals</i> , 65 American Journal of Orthopsychiatry 238, 238–44(1995).....	4
K.R. Delaney & L. Fogg, <i>Patient Characteristics and Setting Variables Related to Use of Restraint on Four Inpatient Psychiatric Units for Youth</i> , 56 Psychiatric Services 186, 186-92 (2005).....	4
L. Eber et. al., <i>Wraparound as a Tertiary Level Intervention for Students with</i>	

<i>Emotional/Behavioral Needs, 40 Positive Behavior Interventions &amp; Support</i> 16, 16-23 (2008).....	7
L. Norwood, Jean Summerfield, Marsha D. Koelliker, <i>The State of Restraint Utilization in the New Millennium: Practical Recommendations for Positive Intervention: Final Report of the Restraint Monitoring and Policy Project of Equip for Equality</i> , p.6 (2000), <a href="http://www.equipforequality.org/publications/restraintreport.php">http://www.equipforequality.org/publications/restraintreport.php</a> .....	8-9
M. Nunno et al., <i>Learning From Tragedy: A Survey of Child and Adolescent Restraint Fatalities</i> , 30 Child Abuse & Neglect 1333, 1333–42 (2006).....	4
<i>National Action Plan on Seclusion and Restraint</i> , U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Service, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Administration (May 2003).....	2
National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors, <i>Six Core Strategies© to Reduce the Use of Seclusion and Restraint in Inpatient Facilities</i> (2005).....	2
National Disability Rights Network, <i>School is Not Supposed to Hurt: Investigative Report on Abusive Restraint and Seclusion in Schools</i> (January 2009) (“NDRN Report”).....	16
National Education Association, <i>Code of Ethics</i> <a href="http://www.nea.org/home/30442.htm">http://www.nea.org/home/30442.htm</a> .....	13
N. Cotton, <i>The Developmental-Clinical Rationale for the Use of Seclusion in the Psychiatric Treatment of Children</i> , 59 American Journal of Orthopsychiatry 442, 442–50 (1989).....	4
Protection & Advocacy, Inc. (Investigations Unit) , <i>The Lethal Hazzard of Prone Restraint: Positional Asphyxiation</i> (April 2002), <a href="http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/PUBS/701801.pdf">http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/PUBS/701801.pdf</a> .....	3
R. H. Horner et al., <i>Towards a Technology of “Nonaversive Behavioural Support,”</i> 15 Research and Practice for Persons with Severe Disabilities 125, 125-32 (1990).....	10

R. Horner & G. Sugai, <i>School-Wide Positive Behavior Support. Implementers' Blueprint and Self-Assessment</i> , University of Oregon, OSEP Center on Positive Behavior Support, ( <a href="http://www.osepideasthatwork.org/toolkit/pdf/SchoolwideBehaviorSupport.pdf">http://www.osepideasthatwork.org/toolkit/pdf/SchoolwideBehaviorSupport.pdf</a> ).....	9
<i>Risks of Restraints: Understanding Restraint Related Positional Asphyxia</i> , Crisis Prevention Institute, Inc., at 4 (2005), <a href="http://www.crisisprevention.com/pdf/riskofrestraints.pdf">http://www.crisisprevention.com/pdf/riskofrestraints.pdf</a> .....	3
<i>Standards for Behavioral Health Care</i> , Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations.....	16
<i>Testimony Before the House Committee on Education and Labor</i> , U.S. Government Accountability Office (May, 19 2009).....	15, 16
The Council for Children with Behavioral Disorders, <i>The Use of Physical Restraint Procedures in School Settings</i> , p. 10 (May 2009).....	13
The Council for Children with Behavioral Disorders, <i>Position Summary: The Use of Physical Restraint Procedures in School Settings</i> , p. 12 (May 2009), <a href="http://www.casecec.org/pdf/seclusion/Position%20summary%20Restraint%20and%20Seclusion%205-09.pdf">http://www.casecec.org/pdf/seclusion/Position%20summary%20Restraint%20and%20Seclusion%205-09.pdf</a> .....	2
United States General Accounting Office, Report to Congressional Requesters, <i>Improper Restraint or Seclusion Use Places People at Risk</i> , GAO/HEHS-99-176 (September 1999).....	4
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs, <i>Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports: Effective Schoolwide Interventions</i> <a href="http://www.pbis.org/">http://www.pbis.org/</a> .....	14
Wanda K. Mohr & Jeffrey A. Anderson, <i>Journal of Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing</i> (Jul-Sep 2001).....	4
W. Mohr et al., <i>Adverse Effects Associated With Physical Restraint</i> , 48 Canadian Journal of Psychiatry 5 (June 2003).....	4-5
